TABLE 2:

TRACTORS BY MAKE AND HORSE POWER

NUMBER OF TRACTORS WITH HORSE POWER

MAKE OF TRACTOR ALL TRACTORS
BELOW 45 45-55 56-65 66-99 100 and Above

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
PAKISTAN
MASSEY FERGUSON 519,653 1,409 223,817 95,021 168,557 30,849
NEW HOLAND 30,665 3,104 16,046 6,448 4,707 359
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI 343,669 3,301 222,046 40,524 77,798 -
FORD/ EURO FORD 17,952 162 7,534 9,749 507 -
IMT BULL POWER 3,393 247 1,409 248 1,489 -
BELARUS 44,481 1,047 6,588 35,881 965 -
UNIVERSAL 1,687 557 1,130 - . .
URSUS 2,608 275 1,926 195 212 -
TUMOSAN 175 23 - - 152 -
YTO 754 521 - 80 153 .
RAHI 695 122 263 179 130 .
DEWAN 1,553 186 789 578 . .
INTERNATIONAL 228 228 - - - -
OTHERS 19,484 19,484 - - - -
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
MASSEY FERGUSON 28,657 326 8,357 2,909 12,665 4,399
NEW HOLAND 2,463 691 282 417 1,057 14
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI 21,720 175 15,223 605 5,716 .
FORD/ EURO FORD 330 - 187 95 48 -
IMT BULL POWER 616 10 526 13 68 .
BELARUS 3,499 86 940 2,410 63 -
UNIVERSAL 157 1 156 - - -
URSUS 264 18 234 12 - -
TUMOSAN - - - - - -
YTO 56 - - 56 - -
RAHI 136 - 95 10 31 -
DEWAN 95 11 30 54 - -
INTERNATIONAL 21 21 - - - -
OTHERS 3,098 3,098 - - - -
PUNJAB
MASSEY FERGUSON 402,523 718 186,219 76,681 126,749 12,156
NEW HOLAND 25,266 1,894 14,636 5,686 2,755 294
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI 302,713 2,789 197,465 37,571 64,888 -
FORD/ EURO FORD 15,985 148 7,114 8,367 356 -
IMT BULL POWER 1,725 147 426 181 971 -
BELARUS 15,914 488 2,116 13,031 279 -
UNIVERSAL 1,181 312 869 - - -
URSUS 1,897 160 1,468 115 154 -
TUMOSAN 95 18 - - 76 -
YTO 75 15 - 17 43 -
RAHI 236 - 66 112 58 -
DEWAN 580 69 284 227 - -
INTERNATIONAL 162 162 - - - -
OTHERS 9,053 9,053 - - - -
SINDH
MASSEY FERGUSON 35,697 142 7,482 6,866 15,679 5,527
NEW HOLAND 2,692 474 1,058 279 843 38
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI 18,294 336 8,552 2,320 7,086 -
FORD/ EURO FORD 1,560 2 195 1,260 102 -
IMT BULL POWER 696 53 272 51 321 -
BELARUS 21,725 374 3,008 17,777 567 -
UNIVERSAL 283 221 62 - - -
URSUS 301 23 189 66 23 -
TUMOSAN 60 - - - 60 -
YTO 21 2 - 1 18 -
RAHI - - - - - -
DEWAN 64 19 43 2 - -
INTERNATIONAL 46 46 - - - -
OTHERS 4,456 4,456 - - - -




BALOCHISTAN

MASSEY FERGUSON
NEW HOLAND
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI
FORD/ EURO FORD
IMT BULL POWER
BELARUS
UNIVERSAL

URSUS

TUMOSAN

YTO

RAHI

DEWAN
INTERNATIONAL
OTHERS

ISLAMABAD CAPITAL TERRITORY

MASSEY FERGUSON
NEW HOLAND
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI
FORD/ EURO FORD
IMT BULL POWER
BELARUS
UNIVERSAL

URSUS

TUMOSAN

YTO

RAHI

DEWAN
INTERNATIONAL
OTHERS

52,327
196
404

78
356
3,250
65
146
20
601
322
814

2,790

449
48
539

133
44

12
37
70
22
74

504
122
86

2,790

89

21,659
69

271

38

185
524

43

35

102
433

101

535

8,475

295

13,362
33
104

130
35

35
16
92
41

101

8,698
13



