

**TABLE 2: TRACTORS BY MAKE AND HORSE POWER**

MAKE OF TRACTOR	ALL TRACTORS	NUMBER OF TRACTORS WITH HORSE POWER				
		BELOW 45	45-55	56-65	66-99	100 and Above
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
<b>PAKISTAN</b>						
MASSEY FERGUSON	519,653	1,409	223,817	95,021	168,557	30,849
NEW HOLLAND	30,665	3,104	16,046	6,448	4,707	359
FIAT/NEW HOLLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI	343,669	3,301	222,046	40,524	77,798	-
FORD/ EURO FORD	17,952	162	7,534	9,749	507	-
IMT BULL POWER	3,393	247	1,409	248	1,489	-
BELARUS	44,481	1,047	6,588	35,881	965	-
UNIVERSAL	1,687	557	1,130	-	-	-
URSUS	2,608	275	1,926	195	212	-
TUMOSAN	175	23	-	-	152	-
YTO	754	521	-	80	153	-
RAHI	695	122	263	179	130	-
DEWAN	1,553	186	789	578	-	-
INTERNATIONAL	228	228	-	-	-	-
OTHERS	19,484	19,484	-	-	-	-
<b>KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA</b>						
MASSEY FERGUSON	28,657	326	8,357	2,909	12,665	4,399
NEW HOLLAND	2,463	691	282	417	1,057	14
FIAT/NEW HOLLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI	21,720	175	15,223	605	5,716	-
FORD/ EURO FORD	330	-	187	95	48	-
IMT BULL POWER	616	10	526	13	68	-
BELARUS	3,499	86	940	2,410	63	-
UNIVERSAL	157	1	156	-	-	-
URSUS	264	18	234	12	-	-
TUMOSAN	-	-	-	-	-	-
YTO	56	-	-	56	-	-
RAHI	136	-	95	10	31	-
DEWAN	95	11	30	54	-	-
INTERNATIONAL	21	21	-	-	-	-
OTHERS	3,098	3,098	-	-	-	-
<b>PUNJAB</b>						
MASSEY FERGUSON	402,523	718	186,219	76,681	126,749	12,156
NEW HOLLAND	25,266	1,894	14,636	5,686	2,755	294
FIAT/NEW HOLLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI	302,713	2,789	197,465	37,571	64,888	-
FORD/ EURO FORD	15,985	148	7,114	8,367	356	-
IMT BULL POWER	1,725	147	426	181	971	-
BELARUS	15,914	488	2,116	13,031	279	-
UNIVERSAL	1,181	312	869	-	-	-
URSUS	1,897	160	1,468	115	154	-
TUMOSAN	95	18	-	-	76	-
YTO	75	15	-	17	43	-
RAHI	236	-	66	112	58	-
DEWAN	580	69	284	227	-	-
INTERNATIONAL	162	162	-	-	-	-
OTHERS	9,053	9,053	-	-	-	-
<b>SINDH</b>						
MASSEY FERGUSON	35,697	142	7,482	6,866	15,679	5,527
NEW HOLLAND	2,692	474	1,058	279	843	38
FIAT/NEW HOLLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI	18,294	336	8,552	2,320	7,086	-
FORD/ EURO FORD	1,560	2	195	1,260	102	-
IMT BULL POWER	696	53	272	51	321	-
BELARUS	21,725	374	3,008	17,777	567	-
UNIVERSAL	283	221	62	-	-	-
URSUS	301	23	189	66	23	-
TUMOSAN	60	-	-	-	60	-
YTO	21	2	-	1	18	-
RAHI	-	-	-	-	-	-
DEWAN	64	19	43	2	-	-
INTERNATIONAL	46	46	-	-	-	-
OTHERS	4,456	4,456	-	-	-	-

**BALUCHISTAN**

MASSEY FERGUSON	52,327	133	21,659	8,475	13,362	8,698
NEW HOLAND	196	44	69	36	33	13
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI	404	-	271	28	104	-
FORD/ EURO FORD	78	12	38	27	1	-
IMT BULL POWER	356	37	185	3	130	-
BELARUS	3,250	70	524	2,622	35	-
UNIVERSAL	65	22	43	-	-	-
URSUS	146	74	35	2	35	-
TUMOSAN	20	4	-	-	16	-
YTO	601	504	-	5	92	-
RAHI	322	122	102	57	41	-
DEWAN	814	86	433	295	-	-
INTERNATIONAL	-	-	-	-	-	-
OTHERS	2,790	2,790	-	-	-	-

**ISLAMABAD CAPITAL TERRITORY**

MASSEY FERGUSON	449	89	101	89	101	69
NEW HOLAND	48	-	-	29	19	-
FIAT/NEW HOLAND FIAT/ALGHAZI	539	-	535	-	4	-
FORD/ EURO FORD	-	-	-	-	-	-
IMT BULL POWER	-	-	-	-	-	-
BELARUS	92	28	-	42	22	-
UNIVERSAL	-	-	-	-	-	-
URSUS	-	-	-	-	-	-
TUMOSAN	-	-	-	-	-	-
YTO	-	-	-	-	-	-
RAHI	-	-	-	-	-	-
DEWAN	-	-	-	-	-	-
INTERNATIONAL	-	-	-	-	-	-
OTHERS	88	88	-	-	-	-